
 

 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 10 MAY 2010 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access & 
Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), Councillor Mrs 
Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic Development), 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Healthy Environment) and 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio: Resources and Assets) 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

David Lambley  01476 406297 
e-mail: d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2010.   

        (Enclosure)  



  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  

4. *LEISURE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT  
 Report number AFM143 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 

         (Enclosure)  
  

5. *EQUALITIES REPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE "CORPORATE 
EQUALITIES SCHEME" AND PUBLICATION OF THE "COUNCIL'S 
EQUALITIES IN EMPLOYMENT" MONITORING REPORT  

 Report number CHSC0024 by the Cabinet Champion for Equalities. 
        (Enclosure)  

  

6. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE TO THE BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2010/2011  
 Report number CHFCS100 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio Holder. 

         (Enclosure)  
  

7. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  

8. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

  

9. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  

10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  
  



 

 
 

 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
12 APRIL 2010  - 11.00 AM – 11.26 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

Chief Executive (Beverly Agass) 
Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 
Deputy Section 151 Officer (David Scott) 
Corporate Head Resources and Organisational 
Development (Paul Stokes) 
Service Manager Assets and Facilities (Liz Banner) 
Team Leader Assets and Facilities (Susie McCahon) 
Monitoring Officer/Legal Services Manager (Lucy 
Youles) 
Cabinet Support Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 
 
Non-Cabinet Members: Councillor Nick Craft 
                                        Councillor Stuart McBride 

CO76. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March were approved as a correct 

record.  
  

CO77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Both Councillors Mrs Cartwright and Auger declared personal interests in 

agenda item 4 (Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage Management 
Framework).  Councillor Mrs Cartwright as she lived in a flood risk area and 
Councillor Auger as he was SKDC’s representative on the Welland and 
Deepings Drainage Board.  

  

Agenda Item 2



2 

CO78. *LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To adopt the Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage Management 
Framework on behalf of South Kesteven District Council, allowing for 
confirmation of details of representation on the partnership groupings 
by the framework Strategy Group on the understanding that any future 
financial commitment be considered separately. 
 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM0144 by the Portfolio Holder Healthy Environment. 
(2) The Pitt Review published in 2008, recommending significant changes 

to the way that flood risk is managed in England and Wales. 
(3) The Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Flood and Water 

Management Bill. 
(4) The Lincolnshire flood risk and drainage management framework is 

recognised as national best practice by the LGA and IDeA. 
(5) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting. 
(6) Comments made by the Section 151 Officer within report AFM0144. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not to adopt the Flood Risk and Drainage Management Framework.  
  

  

CO79. *ADDITION TO THE SKDC OFF STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2002 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION  

 
 DECISION: 

 
That Cabinet recommends to Council  
 
1)  That authority is granted to proceed with the proposed South 

Kesteven District Council Off-Street Parking Places Order 2009, 
following the consultation period. 

2) That the order is made. 
 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM0137 by the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development. 
(2) No objections received during the consultation period. 
(3) Letters of support in respect of the proposals from Lincolnshire Road 

Safety Partnership and Lincolnshire County Councils Highways 
Department. 

(4) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
(5) Comments made by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. 



3 

 
Other options considered: 
 
(a) The Police verbally communicating with the people misusing the car 

parks and written communication with the people involved.  Despite 
both the options being carried out, there are still recurrent problems. 

(b) Possession action can only be taken against the registered owner.  
The registered owner is not the person operating the car sales. Once 
proceedings have been started with vehicle has been sold or moved 
from the Council land and different vehicles are put in their place.  
Possession action in respect of each vehicle is not an effective 
remedy. 

(c) Although the DVLA have acquired powers to impound untaxed vehicles 
found both on and off the highway, they have been unable to take any 
action in respect of the car parks referred in report AFM0137.  In any 
event some of the vehicles being left on Council car parks are taxed. 

  
  

CO80. THE TRANSFER OF STAMFORD RECREATION GROUND TO STAMFORD 
TOWN COUNCIL  

 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To grant authority to transfer the freehold ownership of Stamford 

Recreation Ground (“the Property”) shown edged red on the map 
attached to report AFM0142 to Stamford Town Council. 

(2) The transfer of the freehold property to be at a nominal purchase 
price and the Property to be used for recreational purposes only 
subject to the Town Council paying the cost of transfer incurred 
by the District Council.  

(3) The Property to be maintained to at least the present standard 
and a covenant to be included with a  right of pre-emption in 
favour of the District Council in the event that the Property is not 
used for recreational purposes, all costs associated with a 
transfer back to the District Council to be incurred by Stamford 
Town Council. 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM0142 by the Portfolio Holders for Assets and Resources 

and Healthy Environment. 
(2) Having due regard to the objections received during the consultation 

period regarding the transfer and the potential future use of the site. 
(3) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting. 
(4) Comments made by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
a) To retain the Property in District Council ownership.  All current 

maintenance would continue as a cost on the general fund; 



4 

b) To sell this land on the open market.  Part of the Property is bound by 
a restriction to use the land for recreational purposes.  This use can be 
best achieved by the transfer to another public authority which has the 
power to own land for that purpose.  

  
 DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
 Decisions CO78 &CO80 as made on 12 April 2010 can be implemented 

on 21 April 2010 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman or any five members of the Council from any political groups. 
 
Decision CO79 stands referred to Council on 22 April 2010. 

 
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer - Lucy Bonshor  
                                                           Tel: 01476 40 61 20 

     e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET   

 
REPORT OF:   Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 
 
REPORT NO:   AFM0143 
 
DATE:     10th May 2010 
TITLE: 
 

Leisure Management Agreement 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor John Smith 
Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Stokes – Corporate Head Resources and 
Organisational Development 
01476 406410 
p.stokes@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Susie McCahon – Team Leader Asset & Facilities 
01476 406423 
s.mccahon@southkesteven.gov.uk  

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
n/a 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
n/a 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the local democracy link on 
the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

LAC 146, LAC 147, LAC 148, LAC 149, LAC 150, 
AFM040, AFM050, AFM056, CHFR 96,  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended Cabinet consider the proposals detailed in this report 
and agrees that: 

 
1.1 the District Council enters into a Leisure Management Agreement , associated 

schedules and related documents for the provision of the management of its’ 
leisure services at Bourne, Deepings, Grantham and Stamford centres with 
Leisure in the Community (LITC), an industrial provident society (IPS) through a 
five year contract with the option of a break clause available to either party at 
the end of year three of the contract term 

 
1.2 the District Council grants leases or licences to the IPS for each centre for the 

term of the Management Agreement 
 

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 

1.3 the District Council enters into a collateral warranty between Leisure 
Connection and the Council by which Leisure Connection will warrant the skill 
and care of the performance of the services and other obligations in the 
Management Agreement 

 
1.4 the District council agrees the IPS provides the management of the leisure 

centres  through a contract (related to the Management Agreement) between 
the IPS and Leisure Connection to transfer, for the venues set out below, giving 
Leisure Connection responsibility for performance of the Services 

 
1.5 the Cabinet delegate the negotiations on the terms of the documents required 

to implement the proposed management provision to the Corporate Head of 
Resources in agreement with the Portfolio holder for Resources and Assets in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder Healthy Environment and to the 
satisfaction of the Council’s Statutory Officers. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
  
2.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain the approval of Cabinet to proposed 

method of provision of the management of leisure services.  
 
2.2 On 17th April 2008 Council agreed the following: 
 

a) To approve the transfer of the Council’s Leisure Facilities to a Leisure Trust 
for a period of 15 years of for the period of the leisure agreement whichever 
is the shorter. 

b) To delegate the negotiations on the terms of the transfer, for the venues set 
out below, to the Service Manager – Asset and Facilities Management in 
agreement with the Portfolio holder for Finance and Assets in consultation 
with the Portfolio holder Healthy Environment and to the satisfaction of the 
Council’s Statutory Officers.  The following venues will be transferred by 
lease: 

 

• Grantham Meres Leisure Complex (incorporating the Grantham Meres 
Leisure Centre and the South Kesteven Sports Stadium) 

• Stamford Leisure Centre 

• Bourne Leisure Centre; and  

• the Deepings Leisure Centre will be transferred by Licence 
 
2.3 Leisure Connection had previously submitted proposals to manage the leisure 

facilities on the basis of a Non-Profit Distributing Organisation (NPDO) model.  
 

2.4 However due to issues regarding registration of the NPDO with the Charities 
Commission the decision was taken to shelve the establishment of the NPDO 
model in the short term and present a new management proposal based on the 
Industrial and Provident Society (IPS) contract structure.   Following 
subsequent detailed discussions/negotiations with Leisure Connection this 
report highlights the key commercial terms agreed subject to contract, and 
based upon the principles of their original submission in providing the most 
economically advantageous tender, which sought to ensure the best financial 
performance and value for money from the services whilst at the same time 



 Page 3 

improving the standards of service based upon a weighting of technical 40% 
and commercial 60%. 

 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  

 
3.1 Leisure Connection will introduce an Industrial & Provident Society (IPS) called 

Leisure in the Community (LITC).  This IPS is registered under the Industrial 
and Provident Societies Act 1965 and overseen in a regulatory context by the 
Financial Services Authority, formerly the Registrar of Friendly Societies.   The 
principal objective of the IPS will be to promote the provision of leisure facilities.  

 
3.2 Leisure Connection work under this existing structure in eleven operational 

council contracts with local authorities, including North Kesteven District Council 
and South Holland District Council.  

 
3.3 The IPS will take a lease/licence or an assignment of the l
[...]

3.11 As LITC is already an established body, and the legal framework to facilitate its 

introduction to the contract structure is well developed, it is anticipated that it 
would take a maximum of eight weeks to establish the Council as a member of 
the IPS once commercial agreement is reached. 
Principal Commercial Terms 

 
3.12 In overview the commercial terms of Leisure Connections proposal are as 

follows: 
 

3.13 The Council to benefit fully from the NNDR savings resulting from the 
implementation of an IPS contract structure. 

 
3.14 Leisure Connection to waiver the initial legal set up costs of £25,000. 
 
3.15 The Council to enter into a five year contract with the option of two-way break 

clause at the end of year three of the contract term. 
 
3.16 The IPS would receive a Management Fee payable by the Council of £30,000 

per month for the provision of the management of its leisure services at Bourne, 
Deepings, Grantham Meres Leisure Complex (incorporating the Grantham 
Meres Leisure Centre and the South Kesteven Sports Stadium) and Stamford. 

 
3.17 The management fee is not guaranteed insofar as the Payment Mechanism 

allows a deduction under a rigorous and robust Performance Monitoring System 
for failures in performance standards which is all part of the previously tendered 
continual competitive dialogue process.  In addition there will be a gain share 
mechanism for mutual benefit which will benchmark Leisure Connection’s 
profitability against expectations.  This will include any profit after including the 
management fee which is in excess of 6% of turnover per month being returned 
to the Council.  Any deductions in the management fee are separate to this 
account and would not affect profitability figures. 

 
3.18 The Asset & Facilities team have worked closely with Leisure Connections over 

recent months to address operational issues at the Meres Leisure Centre.  The 
contractor has delivered an improved service to users of the site during this 
period.  Enhanced performance monitoring provisions will provide an ongoing 
incentive to keep standards high under the new contract terms. 

 
3.19 The contract documentation will also incorporate a utilities benchmarking 

agreement based upon that previously agreed within the proposed NPDO 
model which will ensure that the council receives financial benefit of 
investments on energy saving schemes, for example pool covers. 

 

3.20 Under the new agreement Leisure Connection will have no requirement to 
make capital investment into the centres. However, this will not preclude 
investment on commercial grounds.  

 
3.21 Leisure Connection will accept responsibility for all repair and replacement 

items under a £500 threshold. 



 Page 5 

 
4.       OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The other option considered was to extend the interim agreement with Leisure  

Connection for a period of time and proceed to a tender process which would 
incur significant cost.  The proposal from Leisure Connection is more 
economically advantageous than the previous second lowest bid from the 
original tender procedure.  The proposal is considered to provide value for 
money and is from the company which was selected from the competitive 
dialogue as preferred bidder to negotiate contractual terms. 

 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The budgets for 2010/11 have incorporated the Management Fee payments as 

detailed within this report and no assumption can be made regarding any 
reduction in business rates. 

 
 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 

QUALITY) 
 
6.1 The nature of the proposed Leisure Management Agreement mitigates the 

potentially significant risk of non continuity in the provision of leisure services at 
our centres. 

 
 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 None are specifically identified. 
 
 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None are specifically identified. 
 
 
9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 1
[...]
id not obtain the required charitable status. Leisure Connections now 
propose provision of the service through an existing IPS.  The Council has 
previously considered provision of the management of its leisure services 
through an IPS. It preferred the provision through a local leisure trust with 
charitable status. As this cannot be delivered, it must once again consider the 
IPS provision. This provision was anticipated in the report to Cabinet CHFR96. 
The future of IPS is uncertain as a legal entity. The term of the proposed 
agreement with the IPS has been limited to 5 years to allow the Council to 
review its options for the provision of the service in the near future.  
 
The Council may provide the management of its leisure services in the way 
proposed by virtue of s.2 Local Government Act 2000 provided community 
benefit can be established.  
 
Any lease/licence of the premises will be excluded from the provisions of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 preventing the creation of business tenancies 
and avoiding security of tenure. This will ensure that the leases will absolutely 
terminate on the termination of the contract with the IPS with no automatic 
rights of renewal. 
The lease/licences are proposed at a peppercorn rent. This is a disposal at less 
than best price. This is permitted in accordance with s. 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the General Disposal Consent 2003.. The General 
Disposal Consent requires the identification and delivery of the community 
benefit of the proposals and evidence that the difference between the market 
value and the value received does not exceed £2 million. 

 
The other documents required to introduce the proposals involve: 

• a collateral warranty. This allows the Council to achieve a direct contractual 
relationship with Leisure Connections Limited to ensure the service delivery can 
be enforced by the Council. 

• A parent company guarantee. This provides a guarantee to the Council from 
the parent company of Leisure Connections Limited guaranteeing the provision 
of the service to a specified value 

• a payment mechanism. This will specify the terms of payments between the 
parties involved in the proposals. 



 Page 7 

• Licence to occupy the leisure centres from the IPS to Leisure Connections 
Limited. These will allow Leisure Connections Limited to occupy the centres to 
carry out the management. This will have to be approved by the Council. 
 
All these documents have been approved in relation to the provision of the 
service through a leisure trust. The terms of the documents for the proposed 
IPS provision should reflect those terms already agreed.   

 
 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET.   

 
REPORT OF:  Cllr Frances Cartwright, Cabinet Champion for 
Equalities 
 
REPORT NO: CHSC0024 
 
DATE:     
 

TITLE: 
 

Equalities Report: Annual review of the ‘Corporate 
Equalities Scheme’ and publication of Council’s 
‘Equalities In Employment’ monitoring report 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Frances Cartwright, Cabinet Champion for 
Equalities 

CONTACT OFFICER: Teena Twelves, Equalities Lead 
Joyce Slater, Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Corporate Equalities Scheme 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet approves the publication of the annual review of 
the Corporate Equalities Scheme and Equalities in Employment monitoring report 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update on work to meet the 
commitments made by the Council in the Corporate Equalities Scheme 2009-12, and 
to meet legal requirements to monitor the Council’s workforce under the duties of the 
Race Relations Amendment Act 1976 (amended 2000). 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

A draft of the Annual Review of the Corporate Equalities Scheme and a report on the 
Equalities in Employment monitoring report were considered by the Engagement 
Policy Development Group on Thursday 25 March.  The meeting was attended by 
representatives of local community groups who have been invited to join a new 

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 

Community Focus group to work with the Council to progress the equalities agenda.  
The group recommended that Cabinet adopt the report for publication. 

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The Council was required under previous legislation to produce an annual review of its 
Corporate Equality Scheme.  Following the promulgation of the Equalities Act 2010, 
this will be reviewed in new regulations expected by the autumn of this year.  Similarly 
monitoring of equalities in employment is a requirement under the current legislation. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

There are no additional resource implications to this report which provides a review of 
work undertaken to date.  

 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 

None. 

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

The report deals with equalities and diversity and our approach to providing equality of 
service to all groups in our community.  The Council’s action plan for meeting its 
equality and diversity commitments and obligations is regularly updated and any areas 
of work still outstanding at the point of this report will continue to be included in the 
corporate action plan. 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications as a result of the review or the 
monitoring information provided. 

 
9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

I have no specific comments
[...]
ithuanian 
Šią informaciją galite gauti lietuvių kalba. Prašome kreiptis į mus, jei jums arba 
jūsų pažįstamiems ši paslauga gal÷tų būti naudinga 
 
Polski / Polish 
Informacja ta moŜe być dostępna w języku polskim. JeŜeli Pańswo albo ktoś kogo 
Państwo znają, moŜe z tej usługi skorzystać, proszę nas kontaktować.  
 
Português / Portuguese 
Esta informação pode ser disponibilizada em português. Se você, ou alguém que 
conhecer, beneficiar com este serviço, por favor contacte-nos. 

 
Website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk    
 
Our website can convert text into speech using ReadSpeaker.  ReadSpeaker is a 
system that reads website pages out loud so you can listen to the content and 
information on each page. 



 Page 22 

 
If you have any comments or suggestions on this Annual Review please write to: 
 
Mrs Teena Twelves 
South Kesteven District Council 
Council Offices 
St Peter’s Hill 
Grantham 
Lincs 
NG31 6PZ  
 
E-mail: t.twelves@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page 1 

SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

EQUALITIES IN EMPLOYMENT 
 

MONITORING REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APRIL 2010 



 Page 2 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
The Council has a legal obligation to monitor its workforce to meet the employment 
duties of the Race Relations Amendment Act 1976 (amended 2000). This report is 
produced to meet those requirements and, more importantly, we will use the 
information to review the way in which we recruit and employ individuals to ensure 
that the way we work is free from discrimination.  
 
The Council has collected data on its employees and applicants across the key 
equality strands and the analysis of this data is a tool to use to assess progress in 
removing barriers to equality of opportunity.   
 
Currently there are differing pieces of legislation relating to the different equality 
strands and it is expected that in autumn 2010 the Equality Bill will be enacted to
[...]
   QUALITY) 
 

There are no risks identified in the report. 
 

 
 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

Not applicable. 
 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 



 Page 3 

Not applicable. 
 

 
9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

My comments are included in the report. 
 

 
10. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

All the proposals in this report change the budget set in March. Any change to the 
budget  requires the approval of Council as a supplementary estimate. 

 
11. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 

Not applicable. 

 
 
12.     APPENDICES: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *Leisure Management Agreement
	5 *Equalities Report: Annual review of the "Corporate Equalities Scheme" and Publication of the "Council's Equalities in Employment" Monitoring Report
	CHSC0024 ap

	6 Supplementary Estimate to the Budget Framework 2010/2011



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
10 MAY 2010  - 11.00 AM – 11.28 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive (Beverly Agass) 
Strategic Director (Ian Yates) 
Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 
Section 151 Officer / Corporate Head Finance & 
Customer Services (Richard Wyles) 
Corporate Head Sustainable Communities (Teena 
Twelves) 
Corporate Head Resources & Organisational 
Development (Paul Stokes) 
Team Leader Assets & Facilities (Susie McCahon) 
Deputy Monitoring Officer / Principal Lawyer (John 
Armstrong) 
Cabinet Support Officer (David Lambley) 
 
Non-Cabinet Members : Councillor Jeff Thompson 
 

CO1. MINUTES  
 
 It was noted that minute CO79 under bullet point (b) of other options 

considered should have stated “Possession action can only be taken against 
the registered owner. The registered owner is not the person operating the 
car sales. Once proceedings have been started the vehicle has been sold or 



2 

moved from the Council land and different vehicles are put in their place. 
Possession action in respect of each vehicle is not an effective remedy.” 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2010 were then approved as a 
correct record.  

  

CO2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO3. *EQUALITIES REPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE "CORPORATE 
EQUALITIES SCHEME" AND PUBLICATION OF THE "COUNCIL'S 
EQUALITIES IN EMPLOYMENT" MONITORING REPORT  

 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Cabinet approves the publication of the annual review of 
the Corporate Equalities Scheme and Equalities in Employment 
monitoring report 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHSC0024 by the Cabinet Champion for Equalities. 
(2) Comments made by the Corporate Head for Sustainable 

Communities at the meeting regarding the Council’s legal 
requirements to report and the changes made by the Council to 
meet commitments made by the Council under the Corporate 
Equalities Scheme 2009-12. 

(3) Comments made by Cabinet Members noting that this was not an 
exercise in “ticking boxes” but were changes that ran throughout 
the Council. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

The Council was required under previous legislation to produce an 
annual review of its Corporate Equality Scheme. Following the 
promulgation of the Equalities Act 2010, this will be reviewed in new 
regulations expected by the autumn of this year. Similarly monitoring of 
equalities in employment is a requirement under the current legislation.  

  

CO4. *LEISURE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) The District Council enters into a Leisure Management 

Agreement, associated schedules and related documents for 
the provision of the management of its leisure services at 
Bourne, Deepings, Grantham and Stamford centres with 
Leisure in the Community (LITC), an industrial provident 
society (IPS) through a five year contract with the option of a 



3 

break clause available to either party at the end of year three of 
the contract term. 

(2) The District Council grants leases or licences to the IPS for 
each centre for the term of the Management Agreement. 

(3) The District Council enters into a collateral warranty between 
Leisure Connection and the Council by which Leisure 
Connection will warrant the skill and care of the performance 
of the services and other obligations in the Management 
Agreement. 

(4) The District council agrees the IPS provides the management 
of the leisure centres  through a contract (related to the 
Management Agreement) between the IPS and Leisure 
Connection to transfer, for the venues set out below, giving 
Leisure Connection responsibility for performance of the 
Services. 

(5) The Cabinet delegate the negotiations on the terms of the 
documents required to implement the proposed management 
provision to the Corporate Head of Resources in agreement 
with the Portfolio holder for Resources and Assets in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder Healthy Environment 
and to the satisfaction of the Council’s Statutory Officers. 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report AFM143 by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy Environment. 
(2) Comments made by the Corporate Head for Resources and 

Organisational Development at the meeting, specifically highlighting 
the importance of community benefit and noting that an IPS would 
have access to funding streams otherwise unavailable to the 
Council. 

(3) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting noting the 
significant work done by the team. 

(4) Comments by Cabinet Members noting a need for the contract to 
include provision for facilities to be added or removed from the 
contract where necessary. 

(5) Comments from Cabinet Members noting that a five year contract 
would provide a degree of certainty which would be good for 
customers. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
 The other option considered was to extend the interim agreement with 

Leisure Connection for a period of time and proceed to a tender 
process which would incur significant cost. The proposal from Leisure 
Connection is more economically advantageous than the previous 
second lowest bid from the original tender procedure. The proposal 
was considered to provide value for money and is from the company 
which was selected from the competitive dialogue as preferred bidder 
to negotiate contractual terms. 

 



4 

  
  

CO5. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE TO THE BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2010/2011  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) That initial consideration be given to allocate up to a total of 

£500,000 on a variety of specific one-off community projects 
with the balance to be held in reserves for future use. 

(2) That the Cabinet ask Resources PDG together with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of Communities and Engagement PDGs to 
consider initiatives identified by Cabinet together with any 
further ideas for one-off projects which would benefit the 
community and which must also support the Council’s priority 
actions. 

(3) That consideration be given to the following suggested uses 
for the funding: 

a. The provision of play equipment 
b. Supporting local business 
c. Cabinet agree to recommend to Council the deferment 

of Sunday and evening charging in the Council’s car 
parks until the next charging review for the financial 
year  2012/13. 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFCS100 by the Portfolio Holder for Assets and 
Resources. 

(2) Comments made by the Corporate Head for Finance and Customer 
Services noting that potentially the Council could receive an 
additional amount if compound interest is applied to the refund. 

(3) Comments from Cabinet Members noting the potential future 
reduction in grant income, but recognising that this was an 
unbudgeted windfall which should be used to benefit the 
community. 

(4) Comments from Cabinet Members noting that there had been little 
funding for play equipment and that improvements could be made 
in a number of areas. 

(5) Comments from Cabinet Members stressing that this was a one-off 
windfall and that any uses for the money would need to be projects 
without ongoing revenue costs due to existing budgetary pressure. 

 
 

DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 
 
Decisions CO3-CO5 as made on 10 May 2010 can be implemented on 19 
May 2010 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman 
or any five members of the Council from any political groups. 
  

  



5 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   -   David Lambley 
                                                               Tel: 01476 40 62 97 

         e-mail: d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


